

No. 19-503

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

APACHE CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

— v. —

BIGIE LEE RHEA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

TIMOTHY S. MCCONN  
REAGAN W. SIMPSON  
SHANE PENNINGTON  
YETTER COLEMAN LLP  
811 Main Street  
Suite 4100  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 632-8000

MICHAEL L. BEATTY  
*Counsel of Record*  
BEATTY & WOZNAK  
216 16th Street  
Suite 1100  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 407-4499  
mbeatty@bwenergyllaw.com

MARK BANNER  
HALL, ESTILL, HARDWICK,  
GABLE, GOLDEN & NELSON  
320 South Boston Ave.  
Suite 200  
Tulsa, OK 74103-3706  
(918) 594-0400

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....1

I. THIS CASE IMPLICATES AN ACKNOWLEDGED  
AND LONGSTANDING CIRCUIT SPLIT.....5

II. RHEA’S ATTEMPTS TO CONJURE VEHICLE  
PROBLEMS FAIL.....8

III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG ..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Cline v. Sunoco, Inc. (R&amp;M)</i> , No. 17-313, 2019 WL 4879187 (E.D. Okla. Oct. 3, 2019).....	2, 13
<i>Comcast v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	6, 7
<i>Crosby v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 796 F. 2d. 576 (1st Cir. 1986) .....	2
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014).....	3, 9, 12
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	1
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Gomez v. J. Jacobo Farm Labor Contractor, Inc.</i> , No. 15-01489, 2019 WL 5787805 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2019) .....	2
<i>Halliburton v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	6

<i>In re Loestrin 24 FE Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-2472, 2019 WL 5406077 (D.R.I. Oct. 17, 2019) .....	2
<i>Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd. v.</i> <i>Regal-Beloit Corp.</i> , 561 U.S. 89 (2010).....	6
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950).....	11
<i>Nicholas G. Belezos v. Bd. of Selectmen</i> , No. 17-12570, 2019 WL 6358247 (D. Mass. Nov. 27, 2019).....	1
<i>O'Connor v. Boeing N. Am., Inc.</i> , 180 F.R.D. 359 (C.D. Cal. 1997) .....	12
<i>Rensel v. Centra Tech, Inc.</i> , No. 17-24500, 2019 WL 6170221 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 20, 2019).....	1
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	6
<i>Sandoe v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , No. 18-11826, 2019 WL 5424203 (D. Mass. Oct. 23, 2019).....	2
<i>Schonton v. MPA Granada Highlands LLC</i> , No. 16-12151, 2019 WL 1455197 (D. Mass. 2019) .....	1
<i>Sellers v. Rushmore Loan Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 941 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2019).....	1

<i>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	6
<i>Williams v. Potomac Family Dining Grp.</i> <i>Operating Co., LLC</i> , No. 19-1780, 2019 WL 5309628 (D. Md. Oct. 21, 2019).....	2
<i>Zapata v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 167 F.R.D. 147 (D. Kan. 1996).....	12

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	10
